

**NO. 88580**

---

**IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI**

---

**DONNA J. COLLIER,**

**Respondent,**

**v.**

**CITY OF OAK GROVE, MISSOURI,**

**Appellant.**

---

**Appeal from the Circuit Court of Jackson County, Missouri  
Sixteenth Judicial Circuit  
The Honorable Michael Manners  
No. 03CV223403**

---

**SUBSTITUTE RESPONDENT'S BRIEF**

---

**William L. Carr MO #40091  
LAW OFFICE OF WILLIAM L. CARR  
3145 Broadway  
Kansas City, MO 64111  
Telephone: (816) 561-2555  
Facsimile: (816) 561-3939  
[wlcarrlaw@aol.com](mailto:wlcarrlaw@aol.com)  
ATTORNEY FOR RESPONDENT**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents .....	i
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Points Relied On.....	iv
Statement of Facts .....	1
Argument.....	8

- I. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN DENYING APPELLANT'S MOTION FOR REMITTITUR BECAUSE THE VERDICT WAS CLEARLY SUPPORTED BY THE EVIDENCE AND DID NOT EXCEED FAIR AND REASONABLE COMPENSATION ALLOWED BY LAWS
- II. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN GRANTING RESPONDENT'S REQUEST FOR PREJUDGMENT INTEREST BECAUSE A LANDOWNER HAS THE RIGHT, AS A MATTER OF LAW, TO PREJUDGMENT INTEREST IN AN INVERSE CONDEMNATION CASE AND THE PARTIES HAD AGREED THAT THE COURT WOULD ASSESS THE APPLICABLE PREJUDGMENT INTEREST, RATHER THAN HAVE THE

**JURY ASSESS THE AMOUNT AS PART OF ITS VERDICT 16**

**Conclusion ..... 25**

**Respondent’s Certificate of Word Processing Program .....26**

**Respondent’s Certificate of Compliance .....27**

**Certificate of Service.....28**

**Index to Appendix .....29**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
<u>Alcorn v. Union Pacific R.R. Co.</u> , 50 S.W.3d 226 (Mo. banc 2001) .....	15, 22
<u>Anderson v. Childers</u> , 686 S.W.2d 38 (Mo. App. 1985).....	12
<u>Arkansas-Missouri Power Company v. Hamlin</u> , 288 S.W.2d 14 (Mo. App. 1956).....	17, 18
<u>Crawford v. Smith</u> , 470 S.W.2d 529 (Mo. banc 1971) .....	14
<u>Danish Vennerforning and Old Peoples Home v. The State of Nebraska</u> , 205 N.E. 839, 290 N.W.2d 791 (Neb. 1980).....	19
<u>Flanigan v. City of Springfield</u> , 360 S.W.2d 700 (Mo. App. 1962) .....	12
<u>Fletcher v. City of Independence</u> , 708 S.W.2d 158 (Mo. App. 1986) .....	12
<u>Heins Implement v. Mo. Highway Trans. Comm'n</u> , 859 S.W.2d 681 (Mo. Banc 1993) .....	8
<u>Herman v. City of Wichita</u> , 228 Kan. 63, 612 P.2d 588 (Kan. 1980) .....	20
<u>Howe v. ALD Services, Inc.</u> , 941 S.W.2d 645 (Mo. App. 1997) .....	15
<u>J. B. Contracting, Inc. v. Bierman</u> , 147 S.W.3d 814 (Mo. App. 2004) .....	11
<u>McCracken v. Swift &amp; Company</u> , 265 S.W. 91 (Mo. 1924).....	13
<u>Messina v. Prayther</u> , 42 S.W.3d 753 (Mo. App. 2001) .....	15
<u>Missouri Department of Transportation, ex rel. v. Safeco</u> , 97 S.W.3d 21, (Mo. App. 2002).....	9

<u>Moore v. Weeks</u> , 85 S.W.2d 709 (Mo. App. 2002) .....	12
<u>Phelps v. United States</u> , 274 U.S. 341, 71 L.Ed 1083, 47 S.Ct. 611 (1927) .	.....18
<u>Pierson v. Allen</u> , 409 S.W.2d 127 (Mo. 1966) .....	23
<u>Ruzicka v. Rider Student Transp. Ser., Inc.</u> , 145 S.W.3d 1 (Mo. App. 2004) .....	15
<u>Sintra, Inc. v. City of Seattle</u> , 96 Wash. App. 757, 980 P.2d 796 (Ct. App. 1999) .....	19
<u>State ex rel. Missouri Highway Trans. Comm'n v. Horine</u> , 776 S.W.2d 6 (Mo. App. 1989) .....	15
<u>State ex rel. State Highway Comm'n v. Ellis</u> 382 S.W.2d 225 (Mo. App. 1964) ..	24
<u>Stewart v. City of Key West</u> , 429 So.2d 784 (Ct. App. 1983) .....	19
<u>South Carolina Dept. of Transportation. v. Faulkenberry</u> , 337 S.C. 140, 522 S.E.2d 822 (Ct. App. 1999) .....	19
<u>Vick v. S.C. Dep't. of Transp.</u> , 347 S.C. 470, 556 S.E.2d 693 (Ct. App. 2001) .....	19
